a real discount rate of 6%, the NPV of the project is estimated at about €92,000 and the

IRR is estimated at 7.6%. The total operating cost is approximately €23.5 per tn of waste

and the benefits €33.3 per tn of waste, accordingly.

Table 8 presents the breakdown of the benefits for the four sub-scenarios.

Table 8: Benefits breakdown

Benefits (€/tn)

Category Scenario 1 Scenario 2A Scenario 2B Scenario 2C

Ferrous metals 2.88 2.88 2.88 2.88

Non-ferrous metals 3.15 3.15 3.15 3.15

Glass 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Plastics 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00

WEEE - 1.08 1.24 1.34

Landfill cover material 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.67

Subtotal 1 14.0 15.1 15.2 15.3

Recovered air-space 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0

Total 32.0 33.1 33.2 33.3

MATTER: International Journal of Science and Technology
ISSN 2454-5880

Available Online at: http://grdspublishing.org/  135

3.2 Uncertainty Analysis

The sensitivity analysis focused on the most critical technical and economic parameters

related to the uncertainty of the estimates, namely the price of the recyclable materials (ferrous

and non-ferrous metals, plastics, WEEE) and the composition of the waste. For conciseness

reasons, only the results of the sensitivity analysis of scenarios‟ NPV to a ±20% change are

given in Tables 9 to 12 and in Figures 1 to 4.

Table 9: NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) – Scenario 1

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price -141,029 -69,699 1,631 72,962 144,292

Plastics concentration -141,029 -69,699 1,631 72,962 144,292

Non-ferrous metals price -62,464 -30,416 1,631 33,679 65,727

Non-ferrous metals

concentration -62,464 -30,416 1,631 33,679 65,727

Ferrous metals price -57,063 -27,716 1,631 30,979 60,326

Ferrous metals concentration -57,063 -27,716 1,631 30,979 60,326

Figure 1: NPV sensitivity analysis – Scenario 1

-200.000 €

-100.000 €

0 €

100.000 €

-20,0% -10,0% 0,0% 10,0% 20,0%

Percentage deviations from the base case

NPV

Plastics price

Plastics concentration

Non-ferrous metals price

Non-ferrous metals concentration

Ferrous metals price

Ferrous metals concentration

MATTER: International Journal of Science and Technology
ISSN 2454-5880

Available Online at: http://grdspublishing.org/  136

Table 10: NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) – Scenario 2A

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price -30,977 40,354 111,684 183,014 254,344

Plastics concentration -30,977 40,354 111,684 183,014 254,344

Non-ferrous metals price 47,588 79,636 111,684 143,732 175,779

Non-ferrous metals

concentration 47,588 79,636 111,684 143,732 175,779

Ferrous metals price 52,989 82,337 111,684 141,031 170,378

Ferrous metals

concentration 52,989 82,337 111,684 141,031 170,378

WEEE price 89,673 100,679 111,684 122,689 133,694

WEEE concentration 89,673 100,679 111,684 122,689 133,694

Figure 2: NPV sensitivity analysis – Scenario 2A

-100.000 €

0 €

100.000 €

200.000 €

300.000 €

-20,0% -10,0% 0,0% 10,0% 20,0%

Percentage deviations from the base case

NPV(@6%)

Plastics price

Plastics concentration

Non-ferrous metals price

Non-ferrous metals concentration

Ferrous metals price

Ferrous metals concentration

WEEE price

WEEE concentration

MATTER: International Journal of Science and Technology
ISSN 2454-5880

Available Online at: http://grdspublishing.org/  137

Table 11: NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) – Scenario 2B

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price -55,739  15,592  86,922  158,252  229,583

Plastics concentration -55,739  15,592  86,922  158,252  229,583

Non-ferrous metals price 22,827  54,874  86,922  118,970  151,017

Non-ferrous metals

concentration

22,827  54,874  86,922  118,970  151,017

Ferrous metals price 28,227  57,575  86,922  116,269  145,617

Ferrous metals concentration 28,227  57,575  86,922  116,269  145,617

WEEE price (bulk) 61,610  74,266  86,922  99,578  112,234

WEEE price (PCBs) 64,912  75,917  86,922  97,927  108,933

Figure 3: NPV sensitivity analysis – Scenario 2B

-100.000 €

0 €

100.000 €

200.000 €

300.000 €

-20,0% -10,0% 0,0% 10,0% 20,0%

Percentage deviations from the base case

NPV(@6%)

Plastics price

Plastics concentration

Non-ferrous metals price

Non-ferrous metals concentration

Ferrous metals price

Ferrous metals concentration

WEEE concentration

WEEE price (bulk)

WEEE price (PCBs)

MATTER: International Journal of Science and Technology
ISSN 2454-5880

Available Online at: http://grdspublishing.org/  138

Table 12: NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) – Scenario 2C

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price -50,373  20,957  92,287  163,617  234,948

Plastics concentration -50,373  20,957  92,287  163,617  234,948